
CITY OF MENDOTA

AND

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES.LOCAL2TOS

SIDE LETTER OF AGREEMENT

This Side Letter of Agreement is made between the City of Mendota (City') and the American Federation

of State, County and Municipal Employees ('AFSCME Local 2703")to make amendments to the cunent

July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024 Memorandum of Understanding between parties:

Beginning January 3,2022,and thereafter, Article ll(C)of the Mendota GeneralEmployees MOU 2019-

2024, shall read:

C. WORKWEEK

1.

2.

3.

+4,

45.

Forty (40) hours of actual attendance on duty, including paid holiday hours, shall constitute

a minimum work week for all fulltime employees'

The regularly scheduled work week for clerical staff shall be from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM

Monday through FridaY.

The regularly scheduled work week for the Community Service Officers shall be assigned

by the Chief of Police or designee Monday through Sunday,

The regularly scheduled work week for Public Works employees who are not providing

weekend coverage shall be from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM. The employee of the Public Works

Department assigned to work the 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM shift shall have the following options

during their week of covering the 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM shift:

a. work from 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM, with a two hour lunch from 12:00 PM to 2:00 PM,

Monday through FridaY,

b. work from 8:00AM to 5:00PM, with a one hour lunch from 12:00 PM to 1:00 PM,

Monday through FridaY.

At least one (1) day prior to the start of their scheduled shift, an employee who is

scheduled to work the 4:00 PM - 5:00 PM shift shall contact his/her immediate supervisor

to provide notice of which shift option abovementioned he/she will work.

The designation of that employee shall be determined by rotation among all the employees

or by a fixed schedule for one employee volunteer, such determination to be made by the

City Public Works Director or his/her designee.

The weekend coverage program would first be offered to Public Works employees on a

volunteer basis. lf they are not a sufficient number of volunteers, the Public Works Director

has the authority to appoint public works employees to serve on a weekend coverage



schedule, Schedules for weekend coverage program are to be approved by the Public

Works Director and posted on the first Monday of every month'

Beginning January 3,2022,and thereafter, Article V(B)of the Mendota GeneralEmployees MOU 2019-

2024, shallread:

B. OVERTIME

City and Employees shall comply with the minimum requirements of the Fair Labor

Standards Act (FLSA).

For employees regularly scheduled to work a 5/8 schedule:

paid hours in excess of eight (8) hours in a day and/or forty (40) hours in a week shall be

paid as overtime if the employee actually worked more than eight (8) hours in a day or

actually worked forty (40) hours during that week. For the purpose of computing actual

hours worked refer to Article ll (C). Overtime will be credited either as time and a half pay

or time and a half comp time, at the employee's option. Employees may not accrue more

than forty (40) hours of compensation time on the books, and comp time hours cannot be

cashed out, except when the employee is retiring or separated from employment.

For employees regularly scheduled to work a 4110 schedule:

paid hours in excess of ten (10) hours in a day and/or forty (40) hours in a week shall be

paid as overtime if the employee actually worked more than ten (10) hours in a day or

actually worked forty (40) hours during that week, For the purpose of computing actual

hours worked refer to Article ll (C). Overtime will be credited either as time and a half pay

or time and a half comp time, at the employee's option. Employees may not accrue more

than forty (40) hours of compensation time on the books, and comp time hours cannot be

cashed out, except when the employee is retiring or separated from employment.

Overtime shall be offered on a rotational basis to fulltime employees before being made

available to part-time employees. Disputes regarding overtime assignments shall be

resolved by senioritY.

Beginning January 3,2022,and thereafter, Article V(B)of the Mendota GeneralEmployees MOU 2019-

2024,shall read:

E. HOLIDAY PAY

Employees required to work on a day the City observes a holiday shall be paid at the rate of double

time for actual hours worked up to eight (8) hours on the holiday, plus regular pay for the holiday.

Hours in excess of eight (8) hours worked on a holiday shall be paid at the rate of double time.

2.

1



Holiday Pay for those on a 4110 Schedule:

When the City observes a holiday on a date that falls on an employee's ten-hour workday,

the employee must use two hours of vacation leave or compensatory time, lf no vacation

leave or compensatory time is available, the employee will be docked two hours.

lf the day the City observes a holiday falls on the employee's regular day off the employee

must:

1. Revert to five eight-hour days for that work week; or

2. lf the holiday falls on the employee's regular day off, the employee may observe the

holiday on different day within the same work week upon approval from their

suPervisor.

Floating Holidays are subject to the same terms as a regular holiday.

Beginning January 3,2022,and thereafter, Article V(H)of the Mendota General Employees MOU 2019-

2024, shallread:

H. OTHER COMPENSATION WHILE ON A 4/10 SCHEDULE

Jury Duty - When employees are summoned for Jury Duty, they must either work before/after

jury duty to complete their regularly scheduled ten-hour day, or use annual leave to supplement

the jury duty hours to reach the ten hours each day. lf the employee has jury duty on their regular

day off, the employee will be compensated for the number of hours spent in jury duty that day. lf

the employee is scheduled to be on jury duty for a period of greater than one week, they must

revert to a regular five-day, eighthour schedule for the duration of the jury duty assignment' Every

effort will be made to return the employee to their previous adjusted work schedule, but the

employee is not guaranteed a return to the same schedule'

Training/Conferences - When employees are assigned to attend a training or work-related

conference, they must either work before/after the training/conference to complete their

regularly scheduled ten-hour day, lf the employee is scheduled to attend a training/conference on

their regular day off, the employee will revert to a five-day, eighthour schedule for the week. Every

effort will be made to return the employee to their previous adjusted work schedule, but the

employee is not guaranteed a retum to the same schedule.

Special Leaves - When employees are on various leaves (e,g. WC, FMLA, Military Leave)that

are of a duration of greater than one week, the employee must revert to a regular five-day, eight

hour schedule for the duration of the leave. Every effort will be made to return the employee to

their previous adjusted work schedule, but the employee is not guaranteed a return to the same

schedule,



This Side Letter of Agreement is executed on December 31 , 2021 .

CITY OF MENDOTA

Cristian

Dated: ? lV|LATZ .

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE'

COU NTY, ISU NICIPAL EMPLOYEES,

AFLCIO Local 2703 Mendota ChaPter

Representative

Dated:
/*! B/- ?oL/

President

Dated: 622-

Armando Vice- President

Dated: 2 -?-aoL7-

a

Debbie Macias,

Kinsey,



MOU EXTENSION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF MENDOTA AND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY AND

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES LOCAL 2703 MENDOTA CHAPTER

This Side Letter of Agreement is made between the City of Mendota ('City') and the American Federation

of State County and Municipal Employees Local 2703 Mendota Chapter ('AFSCME') to extend the current

Memorandum Of Understanding ('MOU') which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A".

Currently the MOU is set to expire on June 30,2022. Both the City and AFSCME have met and conferred

in good faith and have agreed to extend the current contract until June 30,2024, and to delay the 3%

COLA increase scheduled for July 1,2021until July 1,2023.

The City will issue a retroactive lump sum payment to allcurrent AFSCME covered positions at a rate of

$13 per hour actually worked in person, excluding time off regardless if paid or not and also excluding

anytime teleworked, during the start of the pandemic through June 30, 2021 up to a total of $12,500 per

current employee at time the payment is issued, which is anticipated to be mid-to-late July 2021 or early

August 2021.lf an AFSCME covered position is filled by promotion by an employee that worked for the City

of Mendota during the pandemic, the City will count hours worked as a City employee during the pandemic

retroactively in addition to the hours worked as an AFSCME covered position for payment of this retroactive

premium pay up to the cap of $12,500.

The maximum payment of $12,500 will be for the employees actively employed and covered by AFSCME

at the time of payment, contingent on the employee being employed by the City at the time of the payment.

Further, the maximum benefit amount is $12,500, which includes the roll up costs associated with the lump

sum and the breakdown is as follows: $11,408.75 is the maximum amount to be paid to employees and

$1,091.25 is the maximum amount the City will use to pay for the City's roll up costs associated with this

premium payment, totaling $12,500. The City's rollup costs of $1,091 .25 is computed by the following

breakdown: FICA 6.20%, SDI 1.08%, and Medicare at1.450/o per position, per lump sum pay. The roll up

cost for any employee that worked less than 961.5 hours during the time frame abovementioned, will be

computed utilizing the same breakdown of FICA 6.200/0, SDI 1.08%, and Medicare a|1.450/o of the total

benefit earned.

Maximum benefit breakdown is noted below:

FT

$775.00

$1 35.00

1.45Y0

Total

$1 81 .25

$1 2,500.$1 1,408.75

FICA 6.20Y0

SDI 1.08%

Medicare

.25



MOU EXTENSION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MENDOTAAND THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE COUNTY AND

MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES LOCAL 2703 MENDOTA CHAPTER

ln good faith, with the City expecting to receive the funds in the middle of July, the City foresees August 5,

2021 as the latest day for payment to be issued to employees, however ttre City will issue payment to

employees the finst payroll after receiving the funds, which may be a sooner date.

FOR THE CITY OF MENDOTA FOR THE UNION

Cristian Gonzalez, City Manager Representative

1_g-) oJ 1Dated

Kinsey, City Attorney

Dated: 5(- ro'Lo?,|

Dated:

Henry Pres[dent

Dated' ?'e Pz(

Armando Sandoval, Vice- President

Dated' 7' tr- ? (

y/u/,^ t^,



Exhibit A



1 of 30



2 of 30



3 of 30



4 of 30



5 of 30



6 of 30



7 of 30



8 of 30



9 of 30



10 of 30



11 of 30



12 of 30



13 of 30



14 of 30



15 of 30



16 of 30



17 of 30



18 of 30



19 of 30



20 of 30



21 of 30



22 of 30



23 of 30

EXHIBIT A



24 of 30



25 of 30

EXHIBIT B



26 of 30



27 of 30



28 of 30



29 of 30



30 of 30


	AFSCME (Side Letter Agreement) CSO 4.10 Schedule
	Mendota AFSCME MOU with Side Letters (2.8.2022).pdf
	AFSCME MOU 7-31-19
	Mendota AFSCME MOU Extension Agreement




